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 INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 3.10.3.14 New Residential Free Month Plan 
 The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its        
 discretion and subject to billing availability. 
  
   New customers of Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services who contact a  
   Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of  
   the monthly service charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services.  
   Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to 
   the Company. Customer will receive the credit on their next available  
   invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid  
   until the date printed on the certificate. 
 
 3.10.3.15 Anniversary Lifetime Plan  

   The Company will offer the following plan. Existing customers of   
   Company residential long distance service as described in MCI   
   Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services; i) who  
   newly subscribe to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services, ii)   
   who either are contacted by a Company service representative or iii)  
   who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a  
   certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer’s monthly  
   recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service, to be  
   applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every  
   twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains   
   subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service. 
  
   To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate  
   offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for  
   Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the   
   certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and  
   will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company  
   receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed 
   on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer’s 1st 
   and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter  
   for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and 
   RLK Services. 
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 INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 3.10.3.16 RLL Certificate Plan 2  

   Existing customers of Residential RLL Service who enroll in this plan  
   by signing up online at the Company’s website address at    
   http://www.verizonbusiness.com are eligible to receive a    
   certificate providing a 50% discount off the first and thirteenth full  
   invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as  
   customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.   
  
   To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate  
   offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLL  
   service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the  
   certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their   
   monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate.   
   Certificates are valid until the date printed on the     
   certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer’s 1st and  
   13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as 
   long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL Service. 
 
 3.10.3.17 $20 Credit Plan  

            The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of            
     Residential RLE, RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL and RLG Services who contact a  
     Company service representative and request cancellation of their   
     service. Customers will receive a credit of $20 on their first invoice  
     after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any  
     other offering. 
  

 3.10.3.18 $25 Credit Plan  

   The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of  
   Residential RLA and RLJ Services who contact a Company service   
   representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers  
   will receive a credit of $25 on their first invoice after enrollment in 
   this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering. 
  

 3.10.3.19 $20 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices 

   The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of  
   Residential RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL and RLG Services ("Service") who i) have 
   been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and 
   ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation  
   of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of $20 on each of  
   their first three invoices after enrollment in this plan.   
 

 3.10.3.20 $25 Credit Plan for 3 invoices  

   The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of  
   Residential RLA and RLJ Services ("Service") who i) have been   
   subscribed to their service for a minimum of three (3) months, and  
   ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation  
   of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of $25 on each of  
   their first three invoices after enrollment in this plan.    
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 INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 3.10.3.21 Certificate Plan 
   
   The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of  
   Company residential service who  i) are subscribed  to  Residential   
   RZA, RLI, and RLH Services ("Service") , ii) have been subscribed to  
   their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and iii) request  
   cancellation of their Service, are eligible to receive a certificate  
   offering 100% off the service’s monthly recurring charge for the first, 
   seventh, and thirteenth full invoices for Residential RZA Service as  
   described below.  
 
   To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate  
   offering 100% off the service’s monthly recurring charge for   
   Residential RZA, RLI, and RLH Services. Upon receipt of the   
   certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and  
   will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after  
   Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the  
   date printed on the certificate. 
 
 3.10.3.22 Small Business Saves Credit Plan 
                  The Company will offer existing customers of Business B2 Service  
                  who have completed a minimum of 3 months of service, and who contact 
                  a Company representative to request cancellation of their Business 
                  B2 Service, a credit on their first five invoices after enrollment 
                  in this plan. 
 
                  The credit amount is dependent on the Business B2 Service Offering 
                  to which customer subscribes as follows: 
 
                  Offering A     $15 
                  Offering B and Block of Time Offering 1 $10  
 
             Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice.   
 
 3.10.3.23 Small Business Credit Plan 
  The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of 
  Business B2 Service enrolled in Offering A, B, or Block of Time   
  Offering 1 who have completed 3 months of service, and who contact a  
  Company  service representative to request cancellation of their   
  service will receive a credit on their first full invoice after   
  enrollment in Business B2 Service. 
 
   The credit amount is dependent on the number of lines per account 
   as follows: 
 
   $50 2 - 4 lines 
   $100 5 - 9 lines 
   $250 10+ lines 
 
   Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice.   
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Missouri P.S.C Tariff No.1 
3rd Revised Page No. 63.21.14 

Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 63.21.14 

Local Exchange Service 

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd) 

3.10 Small Business Service (Cont'd) 

3.10.3.24 Small Business 10% Discount for 3 Invoices 11 
The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in Offering A, 
B, or Block of Time Offering 1, will receive a discount of 10% on each of their first three invoices after 
enrollment in this plan. 

This plan is not combinable with any other offering. 

3.10.3.25 Business B2 50% Discount Plan 
The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in any Offering 
described thereunder, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a 
discount of 50% against the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on each of their first two full 
invoices after enrollment in this plan as described below. 

To enroll in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the 50% 
discount against the monthly service charge for their Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, 
Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off their monthly recurring 
charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. 
Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 2nd month of service. Customer will receive the credit 
on their next full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on 
the certificate. 

3.10.3.25 Business B2 15% Discount Plan N 
The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in any Offering 
described thereunder, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a 
credit of 15% against the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on each of their first two full 
invoices after enrollment in this plan. N 

11 Effective May 19, 2010, this plan is no longer available to new customers. 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION  MISSOURI P.S.C TARIFF NO.1 
SERVICES, LLC 2nd Revised Page No. 63.22 
  Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 63.22 
 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.10 Small Business Service (Cont.) 
 

3.10.4 Operator Services 2 
 

Busy Line Verification: Operator verifies that a line is busy. Verification charges do not apply in the case of 
designated emergency numbers or when the operator does not determine that a conversation took place.  A per call 
charge applies. 

 
Busy Line Interrupt: Operator interrupts a conversation in progress to ascertain willingness to establish conversation 
with an alternate party.  A per call charge applies.  Call interruption charges do not apply when the interruption is for 
calls to designated emergency numbers. 

 
Person-to-Person Call: A service where the person originating the call specifies to the operator a particular person 
to be reached. Person to person can be billed to a calling card, billed to a third number or billed as collect A per-call 
charge applies. 

 
3rd Number Billing Call Operator Assisted: A billing arrangement by which a message may be charged to an account 
associated with a number other than the originating or terminating numbers. A per-call charge applies. 

 
Collect Operator Assisted:  Provides the customer with the capability to charge a call to the called party. On the 
announcement of a collect call, the called party has the option to refuse acceptance of charges in advance or 
when queried by the announcement. A per-call charge applies. 

 
Station to Station Operator Assisted: calls completed with the assistance  of an operator to a particular station. The 
call may be billed to the called party. A per-call charge applies 

 
Collect – Mechanized/Automated: Provides the customer with the capability to charge a call to the called party 
without personal operator assistance.  On the announcement of a collect call, the called party has the option to 
refuse acceptance of charges in advance or when queried by the announcement.  

  
3rd Number Billing – Mechanized/Automated: A billing arrangement by which a message may be charged to an 
account associated with a number other than the originating or terminating numbers without personal operator 
assistance.  

  
Operator Assisted – Sent Paid: includes all calls where the person originating the call pays for the call by having the 
call billed to the originating phone number and calls from pay phones when the caller pays for the call by depositing 
coins.  

 
Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical disabilities will be exempt 
from charges for Operator Services. 

 
Operator Services Charges:   1/ 
Busy Line Verification:          $1.50 
Busy Line Interrupt:           $2.00 
Person-to-Person Call:          $9.00 
3rd Number Billing Call Operator Assisted:     $5.00 
Collect Operator Assisted:         $5.00 
Station to Station Operator Assisted:      $3.00 
Collect – Mechanized/Automated       $5.00 
Operator Assisted – Sent Paid        $3.00  
3rd Number Billing – Mechanized/Automated    $5.00  

 
1  These Charges will become levied as billing becomes available.  
 
2 Effective on or after October 1, 2016, MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, will no longer offer Busy Line Verification or 

Interrupt, Person-to-Person, 3rd Number Billing, or Collect call operator services to customers whom MCI serves as a local 
exchange service carrier who reside in areas in which local exchange service is provided by any affiliate or subsidiary of AT&T not 
subject to MCI's applicable tariffs, online catalog schedules, General Service Agreement, and/or other communication from MCI 
regarding rates, terms and conditions of MCI service. 

 
Issued:  August 29, 2016  Effective:  October 1, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator   

Washington, DC 20005 
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